1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 27th January, 1976/the Tth
Magha, 1897 (Saka)

The House met at eleven ofthe clock,
Mr. Chairman in the Chair,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

S. C./S.T. Persons as Directors of Nationa-
lised Banks

*390. SHRI BHAIYA RAM MUNDA:t
SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleas-
ed to state:

(a) whether Government have considered
the question of appointing scme persons
from Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes as Directors in the Boards ¢ f Dire-
ctors of all the nationalised tarks, the
State Bank of India and the Reserve Bank
of India; and

(b) if so, what is the number of such
Directors and when they will be appcin-
ted ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERIJEE): (a) and (b)
At present, there sre nineteéen persons be-
longing to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes as non- flicial Directc rs/Members
on the Buards of Reserve Bank of India
and cf public sectcr banks.

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI: Will
the Mirisier give us the break-up (f
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes?

MR. CHAIRMAN: If he has got the
informaticr, he can  give.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: In the
case of the United Bunk of India, bcth
of them arc Scheduled Tribes, the rest are
Scheduled Cgstes.

ot womIm WeT: AT FRE
T TATS TMEF 61 WA AT 15
qRET T WG AW UEE T &, Al

[27 JAN. 1976]

tThe questic n was actually asked « b the
floor  f the House by Shri Bhaiya Ram
Munda,
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to Questions 2

zq feqma & &7 a6t § 59 @ W
frafim 37 & s qX aTmT AT
F40 ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : The
hon. Member is mistaken. We are talk-
ing of Directors and there is no such
percentage regarding Scheduled Cittes
and Scheduled Tribes te be appeinted on
the Board of Directors,
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : I do
agree with the ho n. Member that mcre and
more Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes should be involved in the manage-
ment of banks so that their interests are
looked after in a better way. I agree with
the suggestion and it is cur endeavcur to
see that more and more pe. plc are appcin-
ted.

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN : The Scheduled Co stz and
Scheduled Tribc pecple are much wcrried
by crming across the views cxpressed by
some representative of the Government
and also by courts that article 335 of the
Constitution applies cnly to cppcintarents
to scrvices and pcsts in  connecticn with
the affairs of the Union cr of a State and
to posts the payment for which is made
from the Consolidated Fund cf the State
or of the Union and that pests in the publie
sector  undertakings are excluded. So,
may I ask the hen. Minister whet policy
is being adopted so far as the appcintment
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of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes
in the nationalised banks is concerned?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: This
question relates to the appcintment of
directors and not to the appointment of
personne! or employees.

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: I want to know the policy of
the Government.

SHR1 PRANAB MUKHERIEE : So
far as the policy of the Government is
concerned, we want to see that more and
more  Scheduled Caste and Scheduled
Tribe people are employed in banks,

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN : What is the actual policy? May
I know whether the provisions of article
335 are applicable in the case of appoint-
ments in the nationalised banks?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has explained
it. The Government will try to take them
and more accorcing to necessity.

SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE : The Sche-
duled Castes and Scheduled Tribcs, who
constitute 21 per cent, represent the lcwest
strata of the society and in the context
of the twenty-point economic programme
more emphasis should be laid on hclping
the poorer sections.

MR. CHAIRMAN : This question per-
tains only to the boards of directors.

SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE : As a matter
of f1ct there are certain schemes drawn up
by the banks so as to make loans available
on liberal terms. But the response frcm
he poorer sections has been very poor.
Therefere, I would like to know whether
the Government has under contemplaticn
any other scheme by which all the needy
people will be advanced loans on liberal
terms and I think it should be possible
to do this without asking from them any
guer. nNtee,

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question does
not .rise.

SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE
will ask another question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You should have
done it before.

: Then I

[RAJYA SABHA]
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to Questions 4

SHR1 N. H. KUMBHARE : We have
been told by the Minister that some Direc-
tors have been appointed from amcng the
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.
I would like to know specifically whether
Directors belonging to Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled Tribes have been appointed
on all the banks which have been nationa-
lised. Is there any mechanism for ensuring
that they are in all the benks?

SHR1I PRANAB MUKHERIEE : I
have already mentioned that Directois
have not been appointed in all the banks.
But we are trying to see that they are ap-
pointed in all nationalised banks and in
the Central Board of the Reserve Bank
and the State Bank of India in the head-
quarters.

SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE :
time ?
st Qo e ¢ | AT qTAT § TG
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By what

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : I have
already menticned thet there is ne statu-
tory provision for appointing Directors
from Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes. But in order to see that their
interests are also looked after, we have
taken the administrative decisicn to ac-
commodate more and more people belcng-
ing to these communities in the Boards of
various nationdlised banks,

SHRI ROSHAN LAL: What are the
qualifications?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : Ex-
perience in banks and financial manage-

ment.

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The hon,
Minister said thet there are 14 Directors
from these communities. I would like to
know whether any directives or instructicns
have been given by the Finance Ministry
to the Banks to take more and more people
from  these communities as Directcrs.
These 14 Directcrs were taken by the banks
because they wented them ccnsiderirg
their capacity. I want to know whether

A
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any definite directives or instructions have
baen given by the Finance Ministry and
ifso to what extent the banks have complied
with them ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : |
have 1ready replied that there is no statu-
tory provision, But when we talk with
the bank chiirmen, we tell them to see
that suitable persons belonging to Scheduled
Castes and Scheduled Tribes are recruited
and we. . .

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : That was
tried all along by the Government of India
and .

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : T have
not finished the answer. The hon. Member
was a2 Minister and he knows whether we
have tried it or not. It in no use saying
that we have tried it in the past. I can
assure the hon. Member that we would
like to see that within the shortest possible
period each bank has one Director belong-
ing to thz Schaduled Castes or Scheduled
Tribzs. At ths same time, It will take
some time.

Construction of Hotels in the Public Sector

*39], SHRI MAHENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH:
SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIAf:
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI
CHUNDAWAT :
DR. V. B. SINGH:
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:
will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of hotels likely to be
constructed in the public sector during the
current year;

(b) the location of each hotel;

(c) the expenditure involved in each case;
and

(d) the steps being taken to popularise
the public sector hotels among tourists
from virious countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH): (a) and (c) During the current
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B 1T qustion_was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Sawai Singh
Sisodia.

to Questions 6

financial year, 1975-76, the India Tourism
Development Corperaticn, a puvblic secter
undertaking, has commissioned 2 new
hotels at Calcutta and Kovalam. The
estimated cost of these hotel projects is
about Rs. 300 lakhs and Rs. 145 lakhs
respectively.

(d) The marketing of the public scctor
hotels abroad is done primerily thucvgh
the travel trade. Arrangements alco
exist for direct reservaticn of scme 1TDC
hotels through Hotel Reservation Services
like Steigenberger Reservation Service &
Utell International. The India Tourism
Development Corporaticn also @dvertiscs
in foreign travel trade journals and other
news media. Audio visual presentations
on India Tourism Development Ccrpera-
tion services are made among foreign travel
agents visiting India and also those lccated
abroad in certain centres. The Govern-
ment of India Tourist Offices abroad and
Air India offices are regularly supplied
with publicity material pertcining to India
Tourism Development Corporaticn’s hetels
for dissemination amongst potential tra-
vellers and travel agents,
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